

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 20, 2011

No. 10-5341

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
District of Columbia, No. 09-C00548 (Hon. Ricardo M. Urbina)

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW J. DOYLE  
AARON P. AVILA  
KATHERINE J. BARTON  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Res. Div.  
P.O. Box 23795 (L'Enfant Station)  
Washington, DC 20026  
(202) 353-7712  
katherine.barton@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background: Clean Water Act. ....	5
1. Scope of CWA Regulatory Jurisdiction.....	5
2. CWA Permitting and Enforcement Authority. ....	9
B. Factual Background. ....	11
C. The District Court Decision. ....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Clean Water Act precludes pre-enforcement review of a TNW determination. ....	20
II. Home Builders lack Article III standing. ....	33
A. Home Builders and their members cannot establish standing based on procedural harm.....	33

B.	Home Builders have not established that they have representational standing.....	36
C.	Home Builders have not established that they have associational standing.....	41
III.	The TNW determination is not a final agency action subject to suit under the APA.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

### CASES:

<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Development Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . .	47
<i>Aluminum Co. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986). . . . .	53
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . .	1, 21
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Federal Labor Relations Authority</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . .	20
<i>Ass'n for Retarded Citizens v. Dallas County Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation Center Bd. of Trustees</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994). . . . .	42
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001). . . . .	49, 50
<i>Bd. of Managers v. Bornhoft</i> , 812 F. Supp. 1012 (D.N.D. 1993), Corps cease-and-desist order), <i>aff'd</i> , 48 F.3d 1223 (8th Cir. 1995).. . . . .	22
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997). . . . .	48
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984). . . . .	21
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Physicians</i> , 470 U.S. 667 (1986). . . . .	21

*Bowles v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
841 F.2d 112 (5th Cir. 1988). . . . . 51

*Carney v. American University*,  
151 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1998). . . . . 48

*Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*,  
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . . 34

*Center for Law & Education v. Dept. of Education*,  
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . . 34

*Child v. United States*,  
851 F. Supp. 1527 (D. Utah 1994). . . . . 22, 27, 49, 50

*City of Shoreacres v. Waterworth*,  
332 F. Supp. 2d 992 (S.D. Tex. 2004), *aff'd*, 420 F.3d 440 (5th Cir.  
2005). . . . . 51

*DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec’y of Housing and Urban Dev.*,  
76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996). . . . . 53

*Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. FERC*,  
391 F.3d 1255 (D.C. Cir. 2004). . . . . 35, 36

*\*Equal Rights Center v. Post Properties, Inc.*,  
633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011). . . . . 42, 46, 47

*Equal Rights Center v. Post Props., Inc.*,  
657 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2009). . . . . 45

*\*Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing  
Corp.*,  
28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994). . . . . 42, 45

*\*Fairbanks North Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . . 39, 49, 52, 55

*Fercom Aquaculture v. United States*,  
740 F. Supp. 736 (E.D. Mo. 1990). . . . . 49

*Fiscella & Fiscella v. United States*,  
717 F. Supp. 1143 (E.D. Va. 1989). . . . . 23, 49

*FTC v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
449 U.S. 232 (1980). . . . . 52, 53

*Greater Gulfport Props., LLC v. U.S. Army Corp of Engineers*,  
194 Fed. Appx. 250 (5th Cir. 2006). . . . . 21, 22, 26, 49

*Haase v. Sessions*,  
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987). . . . . 43

*Hampton Venture No. One v. United States*,  
768 F. Supp. 174 (E.D. Va. 1991).. . . . . 49, 50, 55

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982). . . . . 41

*\*Hoffman Group, Inc. v. EPA*,  
902 F.2d 567 (7th Cir. 1990). . . . . 14, 22, 24, 25

*Howell v. U.S. Army Corps*,  
794 F. Supp. 1072 (D.N.M. 1992). . . . . 22, 24, 25

*Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977). . . . . 36, 38

*Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouelette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987). . . . . 6

*Karst Environmental Education and Protection, Inc. v. EPA*,  
475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007). . . . . 20

*KERM, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004). . . . . 46

*Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. Browner*,  
58 F.3d 564 (10th Cir. 1995). . . . . 22, 24

*Lepre v. Dept. of Labor*,  
275 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2001). . . . . 21

*Leslie Salt Co. v. United States*,  
789 F. Supp. 1030 (N.D. Cal. 1991). . . . . 22

*Lotz Realty v. United States*,  
757 F. Supp. 692 (E.D. Va. 1990).. . . . . 22, 27, 49, 50, 55

*\*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . . 33

*\*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007). . . . . 34

*McGown v. United States*,  
747 F. Supp. 539 (E.D. Mo. 1990). . . . . 22-24, 27

*Mulberry Hills Dev. Corp. v. United States*,  
772 F. Supp. 1553 (D. Md. 1991). . . . . 22

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA*,  
731 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010). . . . . 4

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . . 50

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*,  
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005). . . . . 53

*\*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995). . . . . 42, 45, 46

*Northern California River Watch v. Wilcox*,  
633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . . 8



*Ord v. District of Columbia*,  
587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . . 41

*Oryszak v. Sullivan*,  
576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009). . . . . 1

*Precon Development Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011). . . . . 8

*Pronsolino v. Nastri*,  
291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . . 30

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006). . . . . 7, 8, 12, 28, 32

*Route 26 Land Dev. Ass’n v. United States*,  
753 F. Supp. 532 (D. Del. 1990), *aff’d*, 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir.  
1992). . . . . 22, 54, 55

*\*Rueth Development Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
13 F.3d 227 (7th Cir. 1993). . . . . 14, 15, 22, 26, 27

*S. Pines Assocs. v. United States*,  
912 F.2d 713 (4th Cir. 1990). . . . . 9, 22-27

*Sackett v. U.S. EPA*,  
622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010), *cert. granted*, 79 U.S.L.W. 3514  
(June 28, 2011). . . . . 21

*Salt Pond Assocs. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
815 F. Supp. 766 (D. Del. 1993). . . . . 23

*Sharp Land Co. v. United States*,  
956 F. Supp. 691 (M.D. La. 1996). . . . . 22

*Simon v. East Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976). . . . . 42

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001). . . . . 5, 6

*Southern Ohio Coal Co. v. Office of Surface Mining*,  
20 F.3d 1418 (6th Cir. 1994). . . . . 14, 22, 24, 25

*St. Andrews Park, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
314 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (S.D. Fla. 2004). . . . . 49, 50

*Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Fla. v. Veneman*,  
289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . . 34, 35

*Summers v. Earth Island Institute*,  
555 U.S. 488, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009). . . . . 34-36

*Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich*,  
510 U.S. 200 (1994). . . . . 25

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006). . . . . 1, 48

*United States v. Bailey*,  
571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009). . . . . 8

*United States v. Cundiff*,  
555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009). . . . . 8

*United States v. Deaton*,  
332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003). . . . . 51

*United States v. Fausto*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988). . . . . 21

*United States v. Gerke Excavating*,  
464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006). . . . . 8

*United States v. Johnson*,  
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006). . . . . 8

*United States v. Lucas*,  
516 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2008). . . . . 8

*United States v. Robison*,  
505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007). . . . . 9

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985). . . . . 5, 6

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975). . . . . 43

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES AND RULES:**

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2, cl. 2. . . . . 33

Administrative Procedure Act:  
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706. . . . . 1

\*5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1). . . . . 1, 13, 14, 20

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2). . . . . 1

5 U.S.C. § 702. . . . . 1

5 U.S.C. § 702(2). . . . . 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 704. . . . . 1, 20, 48

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 1

Clean Air Act:  
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387. . . . . iv

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a). . . . . 5

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a). . . . . 5

\*33 U.S.C. § 1319..... 9, 51, 53

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)(3). .... 9, 10, 23-25

33 U.S.C. § 1319(b). .... 10, 16, 23, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d). .... 10, 11, 23, 24

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g). .... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(8). .... 10, 25

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) ..... 5

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12). .... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7413(a)(3). .... 24

33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(6). .... 12

33 C.F.R. § 325.9..... 12

33 C.F.R. § 326.3(c). .... 9, 51

33 C.F.R. § 326.5..... 9, 51

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a). .... 5, 6, 30

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(1). .... iv, 1, 2, 6, 12, 30

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(3).....	6
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(5).....	6
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(7).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s).....	iv
40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)(1).....	2, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	20, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	20, 48
5th Cir. Local R. 47.5.4 (2006 & 2011).....	22
<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	54
65 Fed. Reg. 16,486 (Mar. 28, 2000).....	54
S. Rep. No. 92-414, at 63 (1971), <i>reprinted at</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668.....	24
